
TOWN OF PRESCOTT VALLEY 

REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

Date:  February 13, 2014 

 
SUBJECT: Amendment to Town Engineer Agreement for Professional Design Services for Northside 

Sewer Installation Project, CIP # W280.3 

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Utilities Department 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Neil Wadsworth, Director 

 

AGENDA LOCATION:  Comments/Communications , Consent , Work/Study , 

New Business , Public Hearing , Second Reading  

              

ATTACHMENTS: a)  Amendment to Town Engineer Agreement   

              

SUMMARY BACKGROUND:  This project involves installation of a new sewer trunk line system to 

serve new commercial properties north of Highway 89A.  The concept for the sewer trunk line was 

initially proposed in year 2002 and some preliminary design work, along with continued discussion, 

followed. 

 

The original concept was for developers to provide primary funding for infrastructure, however, the 

model was not financially viable; especially in light of the economic downturn over the last few years.  In 

order to encourage development, Town Council considered a work study presentation for building the 

trunk line via sewer enterprise funds on November 7, 2013.  It is proposed that the monies expended will 

be recouped from developer connection fees based upon proportional use of the conveyance system.  The 

estimated cost of the trunk line is between $1.2 million and $1.5 million dollars.  Figure 1 illustrates 

proposed area of construction. 

 

Figure 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Professional design services are required and Town staff is requesting approval of an Amendment to the 

Town Engineer Agreement with Dava & Associates based on their expertise and familiarity with the 

project.  Staff anticipates that design will be completed in fiscal year FY 13-14, and construction will 

occur in FY 14-15. 

              

OPTION ANALYSIS:  The Council may vote to: 

1.) Approve this Amendment, OR 

2.) Not approve this Amendment, AND/OR 

3.) Direct staff to pursue other options 

              

ACTION OPTION:  Motion to approve this Amendment to the Town Engineer Agreement with Dava & 

Associates to provide professional design services in the amount of up to $34,630 for the Northside Sewer 

Installation Project, CIP # W280.3, OR Motion not to approve this Amendment.  VOTE 

              

RECOMMENDATION: Town staff recommends approval of this Amendment with Dava & Associates 

to provide design services for this project. 

              

FISCAL ANALYSIS:  This project was not budgeted for the current fiscal year; therefore funds for the 

design work will need to be transferred from other project(s) as shown in Tables 1 & 2 below: 

 

Table 1 Enterprise Sewer

Northside Sewer Installation Project, CIP # W280.3

HTE Code(s): 552-7010-700.73-25                                                  Finance Proj. #  tbd

Approved Budget: $0.00

Pending Budget Transfer: $40,000.00 < (adminstrative)

Expended & Encumbered: $0.00

Design Agreement: -$34,630.00 < (this action)

Balance: $5,370.00F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

2
0

1
3

/2
0

1
4

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

2
0

1
3

/2
0

1
4

 
 

Table 2 Enterprise Sewer

High School Sewer Line Up-Sizing Project, CIP # W362

HTE Code(s): 501-7010-700.73-25                                         Finance Proj. #  CR1401

Approved Budget: $200,000.00

Previous Budget Transfer: -$75,000.00 < (Granville)

Previous Budget Transfer: -$18,000.00 < (Starlight)

Design Services: -$37,910.00 < (High Schl)

Pending Budget Transfer: -$40,000.00 < (Northside)

Expended & Encumbered: $0.00

Balance: $29,090.00

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

2
0

1
3

/2
0

1
4

F
IS

C
A

L
 Y

R
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

2
0

1
3

/2
0

1
4

 



              

REVIEWED BY:  

 

Management Services Director __________________   

 

Town Clerk __________________________________ 

 

Town Attorney _______________________________ 

 

Town Manager _______________________________ 

              

COUNCIL ACTION:  

 Approved     Denied     Tabled/Deferred     Assigned to __________________________ 


